GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY A B S T R A C T

Revenue – Land Acquisition – Acquisition of land at 25-Kovilpathu Revenue Village of Karaikal District for the public purpose of "Construction of GAIL Office Building-cum-Regional Gas Management Centre(RGMC) Control Room for GAIL, Karaikal" – Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 – Constitution of Expert Group – Notification – Issued.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

G.O.Ms.No.2/2023

Puducherry, the 17 FEB 2023

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 7 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, the Government of Puducherry hereby constitutes an Independent multi-disciplinary "Expert Group" with the following members to evaluate the Social Impact Assessment(SIA) report submitted by the Social Impact Assessment Team in connection with acquisition of lands at 25-Kovilpathu Revenue Village, Karaikal District for the public purpose viz., "Construction of GAIL Office Building-cum-Regional Gas Management Centre(RGMC) Control Room for GAIL, Karaikal". The Expert Group shall make its recommendations within a period of two months from the date of its constitution:-

| Sl. No. | Name & Designation Tvl. | Department/Organisation |
|------------|--|--|
| 1 | Dr. Prof. S. Sundaravarathan. M.Sc.(Agri), Ph.D.,(Microbiology). (To function as the Chairperson for the Expert Group) | Registrar, National Institute of Technology, Karaikal. |
| 2 | Dr. V. Arulmurugan, Assistant Professor. | Department of Commerce, School of Management, Pondicherry University, Karaikal Campus, Karaikal. |
| 3 | S. Subash, Commissioner In-charge | Karaikal Municipality, Karaikal. |
| 4 | R. Arunasalam, Commissioner | Thirunallar Commune Panchayat |
| 5 | Thiru. R. Manivannan Co-ordinator | AVVAI NGO, No.8, Puthupalayam Street, Polagam, TR Pattinam, Karaikal |
| 6 | K. Maheswari Co-ordinator | Karaikal Rehabilitation Centre, Valluvar Street, Thalatheru, Karaikal. |
| 7 | C. Mayavel, Member Secretary | Town & Country Planning Department, Karaikal. |

/By Order of the Hon'ble Lieutenant-Governor/

46

(Dr. T. ARUN, I.A.S.,) SECRETARY TO GOVT. (REVENUE)

To

1. All concerned – Thro' proper channel. *Copy to:-*

1. The District Collector, Karaikal.

2. The Deputy Collector(Rev)-cum-LAO, Karaikal. -

3. The Director of Stationery & Printing, Puducherry

4. The Web Editor, DRDM, Puducherry.

With a request to provide necessary assistance to the Expert Group Committee.

- With a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of Extra - ordinary Official Gazette and send 100 copies to this Department